AN ORDINANCE TO PROHIBIT STORAGE OF LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GASES AND INFLAMMABLE LIQUIDS

5-960-27

WHEREAS, the storage of liquéfied petroleum gases and inflammable liquids are a potential danger and an odoriferous nuisance in a district zoned for residential purposes, and the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, so finds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, that the bulk plant storage of liquefied petroleum gases and inflammable liquids is hereby prohibited in districts zoned for residential purposes only, in the City of Urbana, Illinois.

The penalty for violation of this ordinance shall be a fine not to exceed TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$200) for each offense and each day of violation shall constitute a separate offense.

This ordinance shall become effective December 1, 1959.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 19th day of October, A.D. 1959.

Approved by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 19th day of October, A.D.1959.

Hanley 3. Feaver Mayor